
Page 1 of 2 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH ENTERPRISE AUTOMATION  
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the above-referenced agreement is entered into on March 2, 2021, 

by and between Enterprise Automation (“Consultant”), and the City of Santa Ana, a charter city 

and municipal corporation organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of 

California (“City”).  

RECITALS 

A. The parties entered into Agreement No. A-2018-024, dated February 6, 2018, by which 

Consultant agreed to provide functional specifications and SCADA source and change 

control services for the City’s water production and control facilities (“Agreement”).   

B. The Agreement remains in effect through February 5, 2023. 

C. The parties now wish to expand the scope of services and increase the amount to be expended 

under the Agreement in consideration of the expanded scope.        

The Parties therefore agree:       

1. Section 1, Scope of Services, is amended to include services for the following water 

production and control facilities:  

 Pressure Regulating Vault 1 

 Pressure Regulating Vault 2 

 Pressure Regulating Vault 3 

 SA-1  

 Well 19 

 Well 38/Cambridge Station 

 

2. Section 2.a., Compensation, is amended to increase the total sum to be expended for the 

remaining term of the Agreement by $500,000 and to remove the following sentence: “The 

annual amount to be expended shall not exceed $200,000.”    

3. Except as modified by this First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 

remain in full force and effect.   

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to the 

Agreement on the date and year first written above. 

ATTEST      CITY OF SANTA ANA 

 

 

_______________________________  ______________________________  

Daisy Gomez      Kristine Ridge   

Clerk of the Council     City Manager  

yvazquez
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT 1

yvazquez
Typewritten Text



Page 2 of 2 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM CONSULTANT  
Sonia R. Carvalho    

City Attorney   

  

 

By:___________________________   _______________________________ 

      John M. Funk      By:  

      Senior Assistant City Attorney   Title: 

 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL   

 

 

 

________________________________   

Nabil Saba      

Executive Director       

Public Works Agency        

Joshua Riley
Principal




